Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
 204135P  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice  •  June 25, 2020 1
DATA SHEET
SKY12245-492LF: 0.3 to 5.0 GHz, 100 W Compact
High-Power SPDT Switch with Integrated Driver
Applications
• TDD 3G/4G/5G systems
• High-power switch for micro cell base stations and macro cell

3. Turn OFF the VCC.
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
DATA SHEET  •  SKY12245-492LF: 100 W Compact High-Power SPDT Switch with Integrated Driver
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
 204135P  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice  •  June 25, 2020 14
Figure 24. SKY12245-492LF Evaluation Board Schematic
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
DATA SHEET  •  SKY12245-492LF: 100 W Compact High-Power SPDT Switch with Integrated Driver
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
 204135P  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice  •  June 25, 2020 15
Table 8. SKY12245-492LF Evaluation Board Bill of Materials (BoM 1) 0.3 to 1 GHz
Component Size Manufacturer Mfr Part Number Description
C1 0603 TDK C1608C0G1H102J080AA  Ceramic capacitor, 1000 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50 V
C2  0402 muRata  GRM155C1H820JA01 Ceramic capacitor, 82 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50 V
C3  0603 TDK  C1608C0G1H560J080AA Ceramic capacitor, 56 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50 V
C4, C7, C8, C14 0402 TDK C1005C0G1H101J050BA Ceramic capacitor, 100 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50 V
C6  0402 muRata  GRM1555C1H221JA01  Ceramic capacitor, 220 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50 V
C9  0402 muRata  GRM155R71H471KA01  Ceramic capacitor, 470 pF, 50 V, X7R, ±10%
C10  0402 muRata  GRM155R61C225KE11  Ceramic capacitor, 2.2 uF, ±10%, X5R, 16 V
C11  0603 muRata  GRM188R61H225KE11  Ceramic capacitor, 2.2 uF, ±10%, X5R, 50 V
C12  0402 muRata  GRM155B31H103KA88  Ceramic capacitor, 10 nF, ±10%, B, 50 V
C15 0402 muRata GRM1555C1H220JA01 Ceramic capacitor, 22 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50 V
L1 0603 muRata LQW18ANR10J80D Inductor, 100 nH, 490 mA, ±5%
L2 0603 muRata LQW18ANR10J80D Inductor, 100 nH, 490 mA, ±5%
L3 0603 muRata LQW18AN82NJ80D Inductor, 82 nH, 550 mA, ±5%
L4, L6  0402 muRata LQG15HS82NJ02D Inductor, 82 nH, 200 mA, ±5%
L5  2.5 x 2.0 x 1.2 mm  muRata  DFE252012P-4R7M  Power inductor, 4.7 uH, 1.4 A, SMD
R1  0402 Panasonic  ERA2AEB6042X  Resistor, 60 kΩ, fixed, SMT, 0.063 W, ±5%
R2  0402 Panasonic  ERJ2GEJ105X  Resistor, 1 MΩ, 50 V, SMT, 0.10 W, ±5%
R3  0402 Panasonic  ERJ2GEJ683X  Resistor, 68 kΩ, 50 V, SMT, 0.10 W, ±5%
R4  0805 ROhm  ESR10EZPJ620  Resistor, 62 Ω, 0.4 W, ±5%
R5  0805 ROhm  ESR10EZPJ431 Resistor, 430 Ω, 0.4 W, ±5%
R6  0603 ROhm  ESR03EZPJ201 Resistor, 200 Ω, 0.25 W, ±5%
D11 1.6 x 0.8 x 0.6 mm  Diodes Inc.  SDM20U40  0.25 A low VF Schottky Diode SOD-523
D22 1.0 x 0.6 x 0.46 mm Skyworks SMP1321-040LF Packaged PIN Diode, SOD-882
C13, R7 DNI
1 If selecting a D1 rectifying diode different from that listed in the BoM, we recommend strong caution. Certain Schottky diodes can have a very fast turn-on time but suffer from thermal runaway

- Forward voltage VF < 1 V @ 400 mA
  Please contact the Skyworks application team for additional support.
2 If selecting an RX side shunt PIN diode different from that listed in the BoM, we recommend strong caution. RX mode insertion loss and TX mode ANT-RX isolation may be degraded.
 The following attributes are general guidelines for selecting a compatible diode:
- Capacitance (CT) ≤ 0.2 pF @ 1 MHz, VR = 30 V
- Resistance (RS) ≤ 1 Ω @ I = 10 mA
  Please contact the Skyworks application team for additional support.
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
DATA SHEET  •  SKY12245-492LF: 100 W Compact High-Power SPDT Switch with Integrated Driver
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
 204135P  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice  •  June 25, 2020 16
Table 9. SKY12245-492LF Evaluation Board Bill of Materials (BoM 2) 2.0 to 2.8 GHz
Component Size Manufacturer Mfr Part Number Description
C1 0603 TDK C1608C0G1H102J080AA  Ceramic capacitor, 1000 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50 V
C2  0402 muRata  GRM1555C1H5R6CZ01  Ceramic capacitor, 5.6 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50 V
C3  0603 TDK  C1608C0G2A100D080AA Ceramic capacitor, 10 pF, ±0.5pF, C0G, 100 V
C4, C7, C8 ,C14 0402 TDK C1005C0G1H101J050BA Ceramic capacitor, 100 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50 V
C6  0402 muRata  GRM1555C1H221JA01  Ceramic capacitor, 220 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50 V
C9  0402 muRata  GRM155R71H471KA01  Ceramic capacitor, 470 pF, 50 V, X7R, ±10%
C10  0402 muRata  GRM155R61C225KE11  Ceramic capacitor, 2.2 uF, ±10%, X5R, 16 V
C11  0603 muRata  GRM188R61H225KE11  Ceramic capacitor, 2.2 uF, ±10%, X5R, 50 V
C12  0402 muRata  GRM155B31H103KA88  Ceramic capacitor, 10 nF, ±10%, B, 50 V
C15 0402 muRata GJM1555C1H5R6CB01D Ceramic capacitor, 5.6 pF, ±0.25 pF, C0G, 50 V
L1 0603 muRata LQW18AN5N6D00D Inductor, 5.6 nH, 750 mA, ±0.5 nH
L2 0603 muRata LQW18AN6N8D00D Inductor, 6.8 nH, 750 mA, ±0.5 nH
L3 0603 muRata LQW18AN6N8D00D Inductor, 6.8 nH, 750 mA, ±0.5 nH
L4, L6  0402 muRata LQG15HS18NJ02D Inductor, 18 nH, 400 mA, ±5%
L5  2.5 x 2.0 x 1.2 mm  muRata  DFE252012P-4R7M  Power inductor, 4.7 uH, 1.4 A, SMD
R1  0402 Panasonic  ERA2AEB6042X  Resistor, 60 kΩ, fixed, SMT, 0.063 W, ±5%
R2  0402 Panasonic  ERJ2GEJ105X  Resistor, 1 MΩ, 50 V, SMT, 0.10 W, ±5%
R3  0402 Panasonic  ERJ2GEJ683X  Resistor, 68 kΩ, 50 V, SMT, 0.10 W, ±5%

DATA SHEET  •  SKY12245-492LF: 100 W Compact High-Power SPDT Switch with Integrated Driver
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
 204135P  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice  •  June 25, 2020 17
Table 10. SKY12245-492LF Evaluation Board Bill of Materials (BoM 3) 3.4 to 3.8 GHz
Component Size Manufacturer Mfr Part Number Description
C1 0603 TDK C1608C0G1H102J080AA  Ceramic capacitor, 1000 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50 V
C2  0402 muRata  GRM1555C1H5R6CZ01  Ceramic capacitor, 5.6 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50 V
C3  0603 TDK  C1608C0G2A100D080AA Ceramic capacitor, 10 pF, ±0.5pF, C0G, 100 V
C4, C7, C8 ,C14 0402 TDK C1005C0G1H101J050BA Ceramic capacitor, 100 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50 V
C6  0402 muRata  GRM1555C1H221JA01  Ceramic capacitor, 220 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50 V
C9  0402 muRata  GRM155R71H471KA01  Ceramic capacitor, 470 pF, 50 V, X7R, ±10%
C10  0402 muRata  GRM155R61C225KE11  Ceramic capacitor, 2.2 uF, ±10%, X5R, 16 V
C11  0603 muRata  GRM188R61H225KE11  Ceramic capacitor, 2.2 uF, ±10%, X5R, 50 V
C12  0402 muRata  GRM155B31H103KA88  Ceramic capacitor, 10 nF, ±10%, B, 50 V
C15 0402 muRata GJM1555C1H2R4CB01D Ceramic capacitor, 2.4 pF, ±0.25 pF, C0G, 50 V
L1 0603 muRata LQW18AN6N8D00D Inductor, 6.8 nH, 750 mA, ±0.5 nH
L2 0603 muRata LQG18HN10NJ00D Inductor, 10 nH, 400 mA, ±5%
L3 0603 muRata LQG18HN10NJ00D Inductor, 10 nH, 400 mA, ±5%
L4, L6  0402 muRata  LQG15HS18NJ02D Inductor, 18 nH, 400 mA, ±5%
L5  2.5 x 2.0 x 1.2 mm  muRata  DFE252012P-4R7M  Power inductor, 4.7 uH, 1.4 A, SMD
R1  0402 Panasonic  ERA2AEB6042X  Resistor, 60 kΩ, fixed, SMT, 0.063 W, ±5%

- Forward voltage VF < 1 V @ 400 mA
  Please contact the Skyworks application team for additional support.
2 If selecting an RX side shunt PIN diode different from that listed in the BoM, we recommend strong caution. RX mode insertion loss and TX mode ANT-RX isolation may be degraded.
 The following attributes are general guidelines for selecting a compatible diode:
- Capacitance (CT) ≤ 0.2 pF @ 1 MHz, VR = 30 V
- Resistance (RS) ≤ 1 Ω @ I = 10 mA
  Please contact the Skyworks application team for additional support.
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
DATA SHEET  •  SKY12245-492LF: 100 W Compact High-Power SPDT Switch with Integrated Driver
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
 204135P  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice  •  June 25, 2020 18
Table 11. SKY12245-492LF Evaluation Board Bill of Materials (BoM 4) 3.3 to 4.2 GHz
Component Size Manufacturer Mfr Part Number Description
C1 0603 TDK C1608C0G1H102J080AA  Ceramic capacitor, 1000 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50 V
C2  0402 muRata  GJM1555C1H100GB01D Ceramic capacitor, 10 pF, ±2%, C0G, 50 V
C3  0603 TDK  C1608C0G2A100D080AA Ceramic capacitor, 10 pF, ±0.5pF, C0G, 100 V
C4, C7, C8, C14 0402 TDK C1005C0G1H101J050BA Ceramic capacitor, 100 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50 V
C6  0402 muRata  GRM1555C1H221JA01  Ceramic capacitor, 220 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50 V
C9  0402 muRata  GRM155R71H471KA01  Ceramic capacitor, 470 pF, 50 V, X7R, ±10%
C10  0402 muRata  GRM155R61C225KE11  Ceramic capacitor, 2.2 uF, ±10%, X5R, 16 V
C11  0603 muRata  GRM188R61H225KE11  Ceramic capacitor, 2.2 uF, ±10%, X5R, 50 V
C12  0402 muRata  GRM155B31H103KA88  Ceramic capacitor, 10 nF, ±10%, B, 50 V
C15 0402 muRata GJM1555C1H2R0BB01D Ceramic capacitor, 2.0 pF, ±0.1 pF, C0G, 50 V
L1 0603 muRata LQW18AN5N6D00D Inductor, 5.6 nH, 750 mA, ±0.5 nH
L2 0603 muRata LQG18HN22NJ00D Inductor, 22 nH, 300 mA, ±5%
L3 0603 muRata LQG18HN10NJ00D Inductor, 10 nH, 400 mA, ±5%
L4, L6  0402 muRata  LQG15HS18NJ02D Inductor, 18 nH, 400 mA, ±5%
L5  2.5 x 2.0 x 1.2 mm  muRata  DFE252012P-4R7M  Power inductor, 4.7 uH, 1.4 A, SMD
R1  0402 Panasonic  ERA2AEB6042X  Resistor, 60 kΩ, fixed, SMT, 0.063 W, ±5%
R2  0402 Panasonic  ERJ2GEJ105X  Resistor, 1 MΩ ,50 V, SMT, 0.10 W, ±5%
R3  0402 Panasonic  ERJ2GEJ683X  Resistor, 68 kΩ, 50 V, SMT, 0.10 W, ±5%
R4  0805 ROhm  ESR10EZPJ620  Resistor, 62 Ω, 0.4 W, ±5%
R5  0805 ROhm  ESR10EZPJ911  Resistor, 910 Ω, 0.4 W, ±5%
R6  0603 ROhm  ESR03EZPJ471 Resistor, 470 Ω, 0.25 W, ±5%
D11 1.6 x 0.8 x 0.6 mm  Diodes Inc.  SDM20U40  0.25 A low VF Schottky Diode SOD-523
D22 1.0 x 0.6 x 0.46 mm Skyworks SMP1321-040LF Packaged PIN Diode, SOD-882
C13, R7 DNI
1 If selecting a D1 rectifying diode different from that listed in the BoM, we recommend strong caution. Certain Schottky diodes can have a very fast turn-on time but suffer from thermal runaway

DATA SHEET  •  SKY12245-492LF: 100 W Compact High-Power SPDT Switch with Integrated Driver
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.  •  Phone [781] 376-3000  •  Fax [781] 376-3100  •  sales@skyworksinc.com  •  www.skyworksinc.com
 204135P  •  Skyworks Proprietary Information  •  Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice  •  June 25, 2020 19
Table 12. SKY12245-492LF Evaluation Board Bill of Materials (BoM 5) 4.4 to 4.6 GHz
Component Size Manufacturer Mfr Part Number Description
C1 0603 TDK C1608C0G1H102J080AA  Ceramic capacitor, 1000 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50 V
C2  0402 muRata  GJM1555C1H100GB01D Ceramic capacitor, 10 pF, ±2%, C0G, 50 V
C3  0603 TDK  C1608C0G2A100D080AA Ceramic capacitor, 10 pF, ±0.5pF, C0G, 100 V
C4, C7, C8, C14 0402 TDK C1005C0G1H101J050BA Ceramic capacitor, 100 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50 V
C6  0402 muRata  GRM1555C1H221JA01  Ceramic capacitor, 220 pF, ±5%, C0G, 50 V
C9  0402 muRata  GRM155R71H471KA01  Ceramic capacitor, 470 pF, 50 V, X7R, ±10%
C10  0402 muRata  GRM155R61C225KE11  Ceramic capacitor, 2.2 uF, ±10%, X5R, 16 V
C11  0603 muRata  GRM188R61H225KE11  Ceramic capacitor, 2.2 uF, ±10%, X5R, 50 V
C12  0402 muRata  GRM155B31H103KA88  Ceramic capacitor, 10 nF, ±10%, B, 50 V
C15 0402 muRata GJM1555C1H1R5BB01D Ceramic capacitor, 1.5 pF, ±0.1 pF, C0G, 50 V
L1 0603 muRata LQW18AN2N2C00   Inductor, 2.2 nH, 750 mA, ±0.5 nH
L2 0603 muRata LQW18AN23NG00 Inductor, 24 nH, 300 mA, ±5%
L3 0603 muRata LQW18AN30NG00 Inductor, 30 nH, 400 mA, ±5%
L4, L6  0402 muRata  LQG15HS18NJ02D Inductor, 18 nH, 400 mA, ±5%
L5  2.5 x 2.0 x 1.2 mm  muRata  DFE252012P-4R7M  Power inductor, 4.7 uH, 1.4 A, SMD
R1  0402 Panasonic  ERA2AEB6042X  Resistor, 60 kΩ, fixed, SMT, 0.063 W, ±5%
R2  0402 Panasonic  ERJ2GEJ105X  Resistor, 1 MΩ ,50 V, SMT, 0.10 W, ±5%